compassionate allowance minimum ten service pre requisite conditions 

which is not fulfil in present case so I do not find any reason to grant 

compassionate allowance. 

As applicant removed from service vide letter No.E/308/A 

BR.GO Dt.4.5.2006 and over payment Rs.1407.00 (One thousand four 

hundred seven only) recovered from deceased employee vide money 

receipt No.Z 521286 Dt. 7.2.2008.” 

5  Contention of applicant is that compassionate allowance  has 

been wrongly denied on untenable grounds that her husband has not 

completed minimum ten years of qualifying service.